

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**  
Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms  
IAS Cell, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata – 700 001

No.1790(100)-PAR(IAS)/2R-03/08

Dated. Kolkata the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2013

From : **Smt Madhuri Bandyopadhyay, WBSS,**  
Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To : 1) The Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary,  
.....Department,  
2) The Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal  
3) The Commissioner, .....  
4) The District Magistrate, .....  
5) The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office (I/II/III)  
6) The Treasury Officer, .....

**Sub: Payment of Dearness Allowance to All India Services Officers – revised rates effective from 01.07.2013.**

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to endorse herewith a copy of Office Memorandum No.1-8/2013-E-II(B) dated 25.09.2013 of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure raising the rate of Dearness Allowance to 90% with effect from 01.07.2013, from the existing rate of 80%.

This issues in exercise of power delegated by Finance Department vide their U.O. No.354 (Group-P) Services dated 30.01.2012.

  
Assistant Secretary

No.1790(100)/1(4)-PAR(IAS)/2R-03/08

Dated. Kolkata the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2013

Copy forwarded to:

1. The Director General, Administrative Training Institute, Salt Lake, Kolkata;
2. The Principal Resident Commissioner, Govt. of West Bengal, New Delhi;
3. The Secretary, Public Service Commission, West Bengal / Information Commission / Vigilance Commission;
4. IT Cell of this Department (for uploading).

  
Assistant Secretary

\*\*\*\*\*

Copy of Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No. 1-8/2013-E-II(B) dated 25.09.2013 regarding payment of DA of Central Government Servants – Revised rates effective from 01.07.2013.

**Sub: Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government Employees – Revised Rates effective from 01.07.2013.**

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 1(2)/2013-E-II(B) dated 25.04.2013 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 80% to 90% with effect from 01.07.2013.

2. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M. No. 1(3)/2008-E-II(B) dated 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
3. The additional instalment of Dearness Allowance payable under these orders shall be paid in cash to all Central Government employees.
4. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant Head of the Defence Services Estimates. In regard to Armed Forces Personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
5. In so far as the employees working serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued with the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
6. The Hindi version of this O.M. is also issued.

Sd/-  
(Kishori Raman Sharma)  
Under Secretary to the Government of India